ACT 133

H.B. 431.

A Bill for an Act Relating to a Statue of King Kamehameha I in the National Statuary Hall and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. King Kamehameha I is selected as one of the two illustrious, deceased persons whose statue shall be furnished by the State of Hawaii for placement in the National Statuary Hall in the national capitol pursuant to Title 40 USC 187.

SECTION 2. The statuary hall commission appointed pursuant to Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1965, shall contract as soon as reasonably possible for appropriate services to duplicate the statue representing Kamehameha I installed in the front of Aliiolani Hale (Judiciary Building), City and County of Honolulu.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, the sum of \$50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to provide for contractual services and for all expenses necessary to place the statue in the National Statuary Hall.

SECTION 4. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the statuary hall commission for the purposes herein stated.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 29, 1967.)